

HPSEB and others vs. Malhotra Stone Crusher

RSA No. 193 of 2025

02.01.2026 Present:

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Sugandh Verma and Mr. Abhishek Rana, Advocates, for the appellants.

Mr. Sudhir Bhatnagar, Advocate, for the respondent.

CMP No. 20521 of 2025

The suit, in the case at hand, was filed by the non-applicant/respondent. In the suit relief of mandatory injunction and a declaration to the effect that the non-applicant was not liable to make payment of the electricity bill for the month of August, 2012 amounting to ₹5,71,825/-, was sought. The said suit came to be dismissed.

The appeal preferred by the present non-applicant was allowed, whereby the relief of mandatory injunction for restoration of the electricity meter was granted in favour of the present non-applicant. Other than the aforesaid, the non-applicant was held not liable to make payment for the month of August, 2012, over and above the actual consumption for the said month.

In the aforesaid backdrop, vide order dated 31.12.2025, the parties were directed to ascertain the status of the electricity meter in the case at hand. The parties jointly submit that the electricity meter stands installed.

In view thereof, the relief as prayed for cannot be granted. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

RSA No. 193 of 2025

As jointly prayed, list the matter after ensuing winter vacation.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

02nd January, 2026
Tarun