

HPSEB and others vs Malhotra Stone Crusher

RSA No. 193 of 2025

23.03.2026

Present: Ms. Sunita Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abhishek Rana, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr. Sudhir Bhatnagar, Advocate, for the respondent.

Heard.

Admit on the following substantial questions of law:

1. Whether the learned appellate court below have misread and misinterpreted the pleading of the parties and evidence on record?
2. Whether the court below have failed to appreciate the fact that Mandatory Injunction can not be granted when it is proved on record that it is a case of wrong billing and there is Specific provision under the Act to approach the Electricity Forum under section 42 (5) of Electricity Act, which is complete Code in it self constituted for the purpose and failed to approach appropriate forum?

Record be requisitioned

List in due course.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

March 23, 2026
(veena)